

GAHC010231202024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : RSA/202/2024

KHALILUR RAHMAN
S/O. LATE ABDUL KADIR, R/O. VILL. BHELAUGURI, MOUZA-
JAMUNAMUKH, P/S. DOBOKA, DIST. HOJAI, ASSAM, PIN-782120.

VERSUS

BAPURAM BASUMATARY AND 11 ORS
S/O. LATE RATNA BASUMATARY

2:MANIRAM BASUMATARY
S/O. LATE RATNA BASUMATARY

3:DULAL BASUMATARY
S/O. LATE RATNA BASUMATARY.

4:DUKHESWARI BASUMATARY
W/O. LATE RATNA BASUMATARY
ALL ARE R/O. VILL. BHELAUGURI
KACHARIGAON
MOUZA- JAMUNAMUKH
P/O. MADARTOLI
P/S. DOBOKA
DIST.- HOJAI
ASSAM
PIN-782120.

5:NAKUL CH. ROY
S/O. LATE BIJOY CH. ROY

6:PRAMADINI NAMASURA
W/O. KAMINI NAMASUDRA

7:KARANYA NAMASUDRA
S/O. KAMINI NAMASUDRA

8:BRAJENDRA NAMASUDRA
S/O/ LATE NITAI NAMASUDRA

9:RAJENDRA NAMASUDRA
S/O/ LATE NITAI NAMASUDRA

10:SURENDRA NAMASUDRA
S/O. LATE NITAI NAMASUDRA

11:KHOKANJURI LAL MATI PRIMARY BIDYALAYA
REP. BY ITS PRESIDENT.

12:MOHAN NAYAK
S/O. LATE GHASIRAM NAYAK
ALL ARE R/O. VILL.- BHELAUGURI
KACHARIGAON
MOUZA- JAMUNAMUKH
P/O. MADARTOLI
P/S. DOBOKA
DIST.- HOJAI
ASSAM
PIN-782120

Advocate for the Petitioner : G UDDIN, P ADHIKARI,MR A K AZAD

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. SHEELADITYA (R-1,2,3,4),

BEFORE
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH

ORDER

Date : 16.02.2026

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned counsel Ms. P. Adhikari appears on behalf of the appellant. Heard.

Perused the records.

A careful perusal of the instant case record reveals that the instant appeal was last listed before the Lawazima Court on 19.06.2025 and vide the order passed on the said date, the appellant was directed to adhere to the following directions:—

(i) To take fresh steps for service of notice upon the respondent No. 7 by way of registered post with A/D mode as well as by usual process mode.

(ii) To obtain necessary instructions regarding the present addresses of respondent Nos. 11 & 12.

But so far, the appellant neither has taken fresh steps for service of notice upon the respondent No. 7 nor has furnished any instructions regarding the addresses of respondent Nos. 11 & 12.

In view of the above, **the appellant is afforded further one week time to take fresh steps for service of notice upon the respondent No. 7 by way of speed post mode [in terms of the Notification No. 85 dated 15th October, 2025 (at Flag-'N')] and by way of usual process mode. The appellant is further directed to obtain necessary instruction regarding the present addresses of respondent Nos. 11 & 12 and submit the same before the next Lawazima Court.**

Let the matter be listed before the Lawazima Court again on 16.03.2026.

Joint Registrar (Judicial)

Comparing Assistant